

Complaint Case no. 549 of 2024

Order dated 21.04.2025

Record is fixed today for passing order and clarification in respect of petition under section 143A of N.I. Act filed by the complainant on 05.12.2024.

Both parties file haziras.

Today, the accused person has filed a petition supported by an affidavit praying for sending the impugned cheque to forensic laboratory for expert report for verifying the genuinity of the handwriting of the accused person in the said cheque.

Let the petition be kept with record and the record be fixed for hearing of the instant petition in presence of both the parties after giving opportunity to the complainant to file written objection against the instant petition.

At this stage, this Court is inclined to keep the petition under section 143A of N.I. Act in abeyance and to dispose of the same after consideration of the petition dated 21.04.2025 filed by the accused person.

Fix 10.07.2025 for hearing of the instant petition dated 21.04.2024 and written objection if any in the mean time by the complainant.

D/C by me

Judicial Magistrate, 3rd Court, Howrah

J.M. 3rd Court, Howrah